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AN ACT to renumber and amend 66.076 (1)to amend 66.36 (6) and 66.60 (6m) (c); atalcreate 66.076 (1) (b)
of the statutes;elating to: theauthority of towns and town sanitary districts to levy special assessments for water

andsewage systems on certain farmland, and the methods used by cities, villages, towns and metropolitan sewerage

districtsto finance sewerage projects and granting rule—making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 66.076 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
66.076(1) (a) and amended to read:

66.076(1) (a) In addition to all other methods pro
vided by law; any municipality may construct, acquire or

mercialdevelopment, the municipality may recoup some
or all of the costs that it hascurred for the extension by
amethod described undpar (a) or by any other method
of financing agreetb by the municipality and the devel
oper If a person, whose property is outside of the subdi
vision for which a developer is paying, bas paid, the
costsof a sewerage project under this paragraph; con

lease, extend or improve any plant and equipment within nectsan extension into the sewerage project after the

or without its corporate limits for the collection, trans
portation,storage, treatment and disposal of sewage, in
cluding the lateralmain and interceptor sewers neces
saryin connection therewith, and amgwn, village or
city may arrange fosuch service to be furnished by a
metropolitansewerage district goint sewerage system.
Exceptas providedn s. 66.60 (6m), payment for-the
samea sewerage project described in this paragraph,
any part-thereobf such projectmay be provided from
the general fund, from taxation, speciatsessments,
sewerageservice chayges, or from the proceedseither
municipalobligations, revenue bondsfoom any com
bination of these enumerated methods of financing.

SecTION 2. 66.076 (1) (b) of the statutes is created to
read:

66.076(1) (b) If the extension of a sewer line or water
mainthat is described under péa) is required because
of a newsubdivision, as defined in s. 236.02 (12), or €om

amountis established that the developer is requteed
pay under this paragrapthat person shall pay to the-de
veloperan amount determined by theblic service com
mission. The public service commission shall promul
gaterules to determine the amount that such a person
shall pay to a developerThe rules promulgated under
this paragraph shall be based on the benefits accruing to
the property that connectmn extension into the sewerage
project.

SecTIoN 3. 66.36 (6) of the statutes is amended to
read:

66.36(6) Payment as provided under s. 66.076 (1)

(a).

SecTioN 4. 66.60 (6m) (c) of the statutesamended
to read:

66.60(6m) (c) 1. If any eligiblefarmland contains a
structurethat is connected to a sanitary sewepullic
watersystem at the time, or after the time, that a town san

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



-2 -

itary district or town first levies a special assessment for
the construction of a sewerage or water system in the ser
vice area in which the eligible farmland is locatétg
town sanitary district or town may levy a special assess
ment for the construction ofssewerag®r water system

on the eligible farmland that includes that structure. If
that connectionis made after the first assessment, the
town sanitary district or town may also cbarinterest,
from the date thathe connection is maden the special
assessmerdt an annual rate that does not exceed the av
erageinterest rate paid by the district or town on its ob
ligationsbetween théime the district or town first levies
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the applicability of subd. 1. or the exemption ungar
(b) and the potential for a specadsessment under this
subdivision.

3. If, after a town sanitary district or town first levies
aspecial assessment for the construction of a sewerage or
watersystem in a servicarea, the eligible farmland in
that service areaxempted from the special assessment
under par(b) is not devoted exclusively to agricultural
usefor a period of one year or more, the town sanitary dis
trict or town may levy on that eligiblarmland the spe
cial assessment for the construction gewerage or wa
ter system that it would have levied if the eligible

aspecial assessment for the construction of a sewerage giarmlandhad not been exempt under.g@). The town

water system in the service area in which the eligible
farmlandis located and the time it levies the special as
sessmenbn that eligible farmland. That assessnmeay

not exceed thequivalent of an assessment for that pur
poseon a square acre,df the governing body of a town
sanitarydistrict or town so specifies by ordinance, the
maximumsize of any lot that is in that service area and
thatis not devoted exclusively to agricultural use.

2. If after an initial special assessment for the-con
structionof a sewerage or water system is levied ser
vice area any eligible farmland subject to subd. 1. or
exemptedrom a special assessment under (grs di
videdinto 2 or more parcels at leaste of which is not
devotedexclusively to agricultural use, the town sanitary
district or town may levy on eagbarcel on which it has

eitherlevied a special assessment under subd. 1. or has

notlevied a special assessmétthe construction of a
sewerager water system a special assessmenthfatr
purposehatdoes not exceed the amount of the special as
sessmenfior thatpurpose that would have been levied on
the parcel if the parcdiad not been exempt under.§aj

or that has already been levied under subd. 1. The speci
assessmerghall be apportioned among the paraels
sultingfrom the division in proportion to their area. The
town sanitary district or town may also charinterest,
from the date the eligible farmland is divided into 2 or
moreparcels at least one of which is not devoted exclu
sively to agriculturaluse,on the special assessment at an

sanitarydistrict or town may also chge interest, from
thedate the eligible farmland has not been devoted exclu
sively to agricultural use foa period of at least one year
onthe special assessment at an annual rate that does not
exceedthe average interest rate paid by the distict
town on its obligations between the time the district or
town first levies a special assessment for the construction
of a sewerage or wateystem in the service area in which
theeligible farmland is located and the time it levies the
specialassessment on that eligible farmland. This subdi
vision does not apply to any land unless the town or spe
cial purpose district records a lien on that eligible farm
landin the ofice of the register of deedgthin 90 days
after it first levies a special assessment for the construc
tion of a sewerage or water system ingbevice area in

which theeligible farmland is located, describing the ex
emptionunder par(b) and the potential for a special as
sessmentinder this subdivision.

SecTioN 5. Nonstatutory provisions.

(1) (a) Thepublic service commission shall submit

dproposedules required under section 66.076 (1) (b) of

the statutes, as created by this act, to the legislative-coun
cil staf for review under section 227.15 (1) of the statutes
no later than the first day of t&h month beginning after
the effective date of this paragraph.

(b) Using the procedure under section 227.2thef
statutes, the public service commission shall promulgate

annualrate that does not exceed the average interest ratéules required undesection 66.076 (1) (b) of the statues,

paidby the district or town on its obligations between the
time the district or town first levies a special assessment

ascreated by this act, fahe period before thefettive
dateof the rules submitted under paragragh [fut not

for the construction of a sewerage or water system in theto exceed the period authorized under section 227.24 (1)

servicearea in which theligible farmland is located and
thetime it levies the special assessment on that eligible
farmlandunder this subdivisionThis subdivision does
not apply to any eligible farmland unless the town sani
tary district or town recordsleen on that eligible farm
land in the diice of the register of deedsthin 90 days
after it first levies a special assessment for the construc
tion of asewerage or water system for the service area in
which the eligible farmland is located, describeither

(c) and (2) of the statutes. Notwithstanding section
227.24(1) (a) and (2) (b) of the statutes, twemmission
neednot provide evidence of the necessitypofserva
tion of the public peace, health, safety or welfarprim
mulgatingrules under this paragraph.

SecTioN 6. Initial applicability.

(1) The treatment of section 66.60 (6m) (c) of the
statutedirst applies to special assessments levied on the
effectivedate of this subsection.




